

FORM PTO-159 (Rev. 6-93)

07-18-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0061-0011 (1.19.00
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Tracy E. Grim, Joseph M. Iglesias, Wendy Henderson,	Name: Royce Medical Company
Michael Campos and Royce Medical Products	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address 742 Pancho Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Camarillo</u> State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>93012</u>
Other	
Execution Date: July 9, 2003	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 6,482,167	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/823,968	B. Patent No.(s) 6,482,167
09/023,900	0,402,107
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	1
Concerning about their characters are the concerning about the concernin	
Name: Alan C. Rose	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP	☐ Enclosed
Suite 700	Authorized to charge any fee deficiencies to deposit
Street Address: 233 Wilshire Boulevard	account or credit any overpayments 8. Deposit account number:
	16-2230
City: Santa Monica State: CA ZIP: 90401 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Mars C. Rece Tules 10 2003	
Alan C. Rose (17,047) Sig	nature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Total number of pages molutality cover sheet, attackments, and asserted	
the state of the second of with required cover short information to:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington D.C. 20034

07/17/2003 LMSELLER 00000204 162230

01 FC:8021

Washington, D.C. 20231

OPPENHEIMER: 1402447 v01 07/10/2003

PATENT REEL: 014268 FRAME: 0154

Docket No. 480032-314

SUPPLEMENTAL AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Tracy E. Grim, residing at 9819 South Richmond Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137; Joseph M. Iglesias, P.O. Box 7004, Thousand Oaks, California 91359; Wendy Henderson, residing at 616 Livingston Avenue, Ventura, California 93003; and Michael Campos, residing at 1168 east collins Street, El Rio, California 93030, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a SEALED EDGE ORTHOPAEDIC CASTING TECHNIQUE, for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, application Serial No. 09/823,968, filed March 29, 2001, now U.S. patent No. 6,482,167, granted November 19, 2002; and

WHEREAS, ROYCE MEDICAL COMPANY, dba Royce Medical Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 742 Pancho Road, Camarillo, California 93012, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent granted and issued thereon;

WHEREAS we, the said Assignors previously executed an assignment of this invention and related patent rights to "Royce Medical Products", which is recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent Office at Reel 011941, Frame 0182. We, the said Assignors, are contractually obligated to assign the above-identified invention and patent rights to ROYCE MEDICAL COMPANY, dba ROYCE MEDICAL PRODUCTS, and it was our intention to do so by the prior assignment referenced hereinabove, in which "ROYCE MEDICAL PRODUCTS" was incorrectly identified as the corporate assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to each of us paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

PATENT REEL: 014268 FRAME: 0155 87/09/2003 13:33 _ 8053835482 DUPUNT LLP

8053835482

ROYCE R D 3103195481

PAGE PAGE 04 4/4

Docket No. 480032-314

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Witness:

TRACY

Witness:

Dated

Witness:

Dated

Witness:

~2-

OPPENHEIMER: 1390227 vo: 07/08/2003

Mind BoanT

818-588-2105

986:20 EO BO INT

요 . 역